

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/30/2019 12:27 PM
Case No. 532417

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

DAVID DEVIN

Petitioner,

v.

MTC FINANCIAL, ET. AL.

Respondent.

RESPONDENT BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON NA'S
RESPONSE TO OPENING BRIEF

WILLIAM G. FIG
SUSSMAN SHANK LLP
1000 SW Broadway, Suite 1400
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 227-1111
wfig@sussmanshank.com

Attorneys for Bank of New York Mellon, NA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 2

III. FACTS 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. Standard of Review 5

 B. Mr. Devin Failed to Appeal the Superior Court’s
 Summary Judgment Ruling 6

 C. Mr. Devin Failed to Meet His Burden Under CR
 56(e)..... 10

 D. The Superior Court Properly Struck Mr. Devin’s
 Inadmissible Statements 15

 E. The Original Note and Counsel’s Alleged
 Statements Regarding the Note Are Irrelevant
 to Mr. Devin’s Statute of Limitations Claim 16

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>4518 S. 256th, LLC v. Karen L. Gibbon, PS</i> 195 Wash. App. 423 (2016)	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548 (1986)	10
<i>Edmundson v. Bank of America</i> 194 Wn. App. 920 (2016)	11, 12
<i>Erickson v. America's Wholesale Lender</i> 2018 Wash. App. Lexis 811 (Div. 1 April 16, 2018) (unpublished)	11, 12
<i>Evans v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136282, *8-11 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 10, 2010)	14
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412 (2014)	14
<i>Goodman v. Goodman</i> 191 Wash. App. 1042 (2015)	10
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins.</i> Co., 105 Wash.2d 778, 780 (1986)	14
<i>Merceri v. The Bank of New York Mellon</i> 4 Wash. App. 2d 755 (2018)	11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Darden</i> 145 Wash.2d 612 (2002)	16
<i>State v. Powell</i> 126 Wash.2d 244 (1995)	16
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294 (2013)	14
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> 112 Wn.2d 216 (1989)	10
Statutes	
RCW 4.16.040(1)	11

Other Authorities

15A Wash. Prac., Handbook Civil Procedure § 86.2 (2018-2019 ed.)..... 9

Rules

RAP 2.4 7, 8, 9
